American Apparel companies using a portion of the trust fund (estimated at approximately $67.8 million assuming a closing on
December 14, 2007); and

� assuming maximum conversions and Endeavor consummate the Lim Buyout�this presentation assumes stockholders of Endeavor
owning approximately 19.99% of the stock sold in Endeavor�s initial public offering seek conversion and Endeavor purchases all of
Mr. Lim�s equity interest in the American Apparel companies using a portion of the trust fund (estimated at approximately
$67.8 million assuming the acquisition closes on December 14, 2007).

21

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)

American
Apparel,

Inc.

American
Apparel
Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Inter-

company
Eliminations

Combined
AA Companies

(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

No

Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No

Conversion

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable

Conversion

Pro
Forma

Combined
Maximum
Allowable

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Total assets $ 182,956 $ 17,500 $ 17,642 $ (1,316) $ 199,282 $ 128,938 $ (16,782) $ 311,438 $ (25,674) $ 285,764

Current Liabilities 50,763 8,471 8,539 (1,150) 58,152 1,074 (14,188) 45,038 �  45,038
Long-term debt, net of
current portion 102,106 5,004 5,045 �  107,151 �  (4,556) 102,595 �  102,595
Capital lease obligations,
net of current portion 3,681 �  �  �  3,681 �  �  3,681 �  3,681
Deferred rent 7,677 878 885 �  8,562 �  �  8,562 �  8,562
Total stockholders� equity 18,729 3,147 3,173 (166) 21,736 127,864 1,962 151,562 (25,674) 125,888

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 182,956 $ 17,500 $ 17,642 $ (1,316) $ 199,282 $ 128,938 $ (16,782) $ 311,438 $ (25,674) $ 285,764

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

22

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY

NINE MONTHS ENDED, SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

American
Apparel,

Inc.

American
Apparel,

Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Intercompany
Eliminations

Combined
AA Companies

(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Net sales $ 254,837 $ 33,100 $ 30,017 (9,217) $ 275,637 $ �  $ �  $ 275,637
Cost of goods sold 119,103 12,044 10,922 (9,051) 120,974 �  �  120,974

Gross profit 135,734 21,056 19,095 (166) 154,663 �  �  154,663
Selling, general and administrative 108,270 18,294 16,590 �  124,860 686 �  125,546

Income (loss) from operations 27,464 2,762 2,505 (166) 29,803 (686) �  29,117
Interest and other (income) expense 11,158 991 899 �  12,057 (3,264) (1,531) 7,262

Income (loss) before income taxes 16,306 1,771 1,606 (166) 17,746 2,578 1,531 21,855
Income tax provision (benefit) 4,725 812 735 �  5,460 �  (186) 5,274

Net income (loss) 11,581 959 871 (166) 12,286 2,578 1,717 16,581
Accretion of trust fund, relating to
Common Stock subject to possible
conversion �  �  �  �  �  652 �  652

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 11,581 $ 959 $ 871 $ (166) $ 12,286 $ 1,926 $ 1,717 $ 15,929

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

23

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands of dollars)

American
Apparel, Inc.

American
Apparel
Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Intercompany
Eliminations

Combined AA
Companies
(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Net sales $ 264,691 $ 34,658 $ 30,546 $ (10,972) $ 284,265 $ �  $ �  $ 284,265
Cost of goods sold 138,385 12,852 11,327 (10,790) 138,922 �  �  138,922

Gross profit 126,306 21,806 19,219 (182) 145,343 �  �  145,343
Selling, general and administrative 117,006 20,473 18,044 �  135,050 1,101 �  136,151

Income (loss) from operations 9,300 1,333 1,175 (182) 10,293 (1,101) �  9,192
Interest and other (income) expense 9,589 1,151 1,014 �  10,603 (3,974) (1,415) 5,214

Income (loss) before income taxes (289) 182 161 (182) (310) 2,873 1,415 3,978
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,335 271 239 �  1,574 3 (2,236) (659)

Net income (loss) (1,624) (89) (78) (182) (1,884) 2,870 3,651 4,637
Accretion of trust fund, relating to
Common Stock subject to possible
conversion �  �  �  �  �  794 �  794

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders $ (1,624) $ (89) $ (78) $ (182) $ (1,884) $ 2,076 $ 3,651 $ 3,843

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

24

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY ENDEAVOR

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

American
Apparel, Inc.

American
Apparel
Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Intercompany
Eliminations

Combined
AA Companies

(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-

No Conversion

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable

Conversion

Pro
Forma

Combined
Maximum
Allowable

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Total assets $ 182,956 $ 17,500 $ 17,642 $ (1,316) $ 199,282 $ 128,938 $ (84,622) $ 243,598 $ (25,674) $ 217,924

Current Liabilities 50,763 8,471 8,539 (1,150) 58,152 1,074 (14,188) 45,038 �  45,038
Long-term debt, net of
current portion 102,106 5,004 5,045 �  107,151 �  (4,556) 102,595 �  102,595
Capital lease
obligations, net of
current portion 3,681 �  �  �  3,681 �  �  3,681 �  3,681
Deferred rent 7,677 878 885 �  8,562 �  �  8,562 �  8,562
Total stockholders�
equity 18,729 3,147 3,173 (166) 21,736 127,864 (65,878) 83,722 (25,674) 58,048

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 182,956 $ 17,500 $ 17,642 $ (1,316) $ 199,282 $ 128,938 $ (84,622) $ 243,598 $ (25,674) $ 217,924

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

25

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY ENDEAVOR

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

American
Apparel,

Inc.

American
Apparel,

Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Intercompany
Eliminations

Combined
AA Companies

(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Net sales $ 254,837 $ 33,100 $ 30,017 (9,217) $ 275,637 $ �  $ �  $ 275,637
Cost of goods sold 119,103 12,044 10,922 (9,051) 120,974 �  �  120,974

Gross profit 135,734 21,056 19,095 (166) 154,663 �  �  154,663
Selling, general and administrative 108,270 18,294 16,590 �  124,860 686 �  125,546

Income (loss) from operations 27,464 2,762 2,505 (166) 29,803 (686) �  29,117
Interest and other (income) expense 11,158 991 899 �  12,057 (3,264) (1,531) 7,262

Income (loss) before income taxes 16,306 1,771 1,606 (166) 17,746 2,578 1,531 21,855
Income tax provision (benefit) 4,725 812 735 �  5,460 �  (186) 5,274

Net income (loss) 11,581 959 871 (166) 12,286 2,578 1,717 16,581
Accretion of trust fund, relating to
Common Stock subject to possible
conversion �  �  �  �  �  652 �  652

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 11,581 $ 959 $ 871 $ (166) $ 12,286 $ 1,926 $ 1,717 $ 15,929

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

26

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT EFFECTED BY ENDEAVOR

YEAR ENDED, DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)

American
Apparel,

Inc.

American
Apparel
Canada

American
Apparel
Canada

Intercompany
Eliminations

Combined
AA Companies

(AAI & CI)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No

Conversion
USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $

Net sales $ 264,691 $ 34,658 $ 30,546 $ (10,972) $ 284,265 $ �  �  $ 284,265
Cost of goods sold 138,385 12,852 11,327 (10,790) 138,922 �  �  138,922

Gross profit 126,306 21,806 19,219 (182) 145,343 �  �  145,343
Selling, general and administrative 117,006 20,473 18,044 �  135,050 1,101 �  136,151

Income (loss) from operations 9,300 1,333 1,175 (182) 10,293 (1,101) �  9,192
Interest and other (income) expense 9,589 1,151 1,014 �  10,603 (3,974) (1,415) 5,214

Income (loss) before income taxes (289) 182 161 (182) (310) 2,873 1,415 3,978
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,335 271 239 �  1,574 3 (2,236) (659)

Net income (loss) (1,624) (89) (78) (182) (1,884) 2,870 3,651 4,637
Accretion of trust fund, relating to
Common Stock subject to possible
conversion �  �  �  �  �  794 �  794

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders $ (1,624) $ (89) $ (78) $ (182) $ (1,884) $ 2,076 $ 3,651 $ 3,843

See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

27

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Comparative Per Share Data

The following table sets forth unaudited pro forma combined per share ownership information of AAI, the CI companies and Endeavor after
giving effect to the acquisition, assuming both no conversions and maximum conversions by Endeavor stockholders. You should read this
information in conjunction with the selected summary historical financial information included elsewhere in this proxy statement, and the